1. The parties have agreed to a settlement of this class action. 

The proposed settlement allocates $400,000 for distribution to unnamed 

class members, with each class member receiving an award ranging from 

one hundred dollars to a maximum of four thousand eight hundred and 

fifty four dollars ($4,854), determined by the number of days in custody. 

The settlement leaves to the Court resolution of any dispute about 

whether a claimant is a member of the class. The settlement also 

-2- 

incorporates an agreement, subject to the approval of the Court,

[...]

were not finally negotiated by Class Counsel and counsel for the Re-

leased Parties until after full agreement was reached on the monetary 

relief for the class. Class counsel represented that the total amount of 

attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred to date is in excess of $735,000 

(Seven Hundred and Thirty Five Thousand Dollars). Cook County has 

agreed not to contest any request by Class Counsel for an award up to 

this amount. Cook County agrees that it will pay attorneys’ fees and 

expenses in two installments: the first shall be made within 35 days fol-

lowing the Court’s final approval of the settlement and shall be in the